

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JOAN M. GLASS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

RICHARD A. GOECKEL and
KATHLEEN D. GOECKEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court Docket No. 126409

Court of Appeals Docket No. 242641

Alcona Circuit Court No. 01-10713-CK

Pamela S. Burt (P47857)
Weiner & Burt, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
635 N. U.S. 23
P.O. Box 186
Harrisville, MI 48740
(989) 724-7400

Scott C. Strattard (P33167)
Braun, Kendrick, Finkbeiner
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
4301 Fashion Square Blvd.
Saginaw, MI 48603
(989) 498-2100

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION,
MICHIGAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
MICHIGAN HOTEL, MOTEL & RESORT ASSOCIATION

Submitted by:
Fredric N. Goldberg (P29057)
William A. Horn (P33855)
Ronald M. Redick (P6112)
Mika Meyers Beckett & Jones PLC
900 Monroe Ave., N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 632-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED vi

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 2

ARGUMENTS..... 3

I. UNDER MICHIGAN LAW, OWNERS OF PROPERTY ABUTTING THE GREAT LAKES HAVE TITLE TO THE WATER’S EDGE..... 3

 A. The Michigan Supreme Court’s *Hilt v Weber* Decision Controls This Case 3

 1. State And Federal Decisions Establish Title To The Water’s Edge 6

 2. Michigan Law Defines Michigan Property Rights 6

 3. Prior To The *Kavanaugh Cases*, Michigan Law Held That Shoreline Owners Held Title To The Water’s Edge 7

 4. The *Hilt* Court Clearly Held That The Public Trust Terminates At The Water’s Edge 7

 5. In This Case, The Court Of Appeals Mistakenly Suggested That The So-Called “Public Trust” Extends Landward Of The Submerged Lands Of The Great Lakes..... 9

 6. Plaintiff’s Arguments Are Nothing But An Attempt To Rewrite *Hilt v Weber* 11

 B. *Hilt v Weber* Continues To Be Controlling Law In Michigan..... 15

 C. As A Rule Of Property Law, *Hilt* Should Not Be Overturned 16

 D. Allowing Public Access To And Use Of The Dry Beach Areas Will Diminish The Enjoyment And Value Of The Riparian Lands 17

 E. Departure From The Principle Set Forth In *Hilt v Weber* Will Result In A “Taking” Of Private Property Rights..... 18

 F. To Deviate From Or Weaken The *Hilt* Decision Would Repeat The Mistake Of The *Kavanaugh Cases* 19

 G. Maintaining The Boundary Between Riparian Title And The State’s Public Trust Interest At The Water’s Edge Will Minimize The Potential

For Litigation Between Riparian Owners And Those Seeking To Use The Dry Beach Areas	20
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boekeloo v Kuschinski, 117 Mich App 619; 324 NW2d 104 (1982) 11, 13

Bott v Comm of Natural Resources, 415 Mich 45; 327 NW2d 838 (1982)..... passim

Donohue v Russell, 264 Mich 217; 249 NW 830 (1933) 11, 13

Glass v Goeckel, No 242641 (Mich Ct App, May 13, 2004) 8, 9

Grand Rapids Booming Co v Jarvis, 30 Mich 308 (1874) 17

Hardin v Jordan, 140 US 371; 11 S Ct 808; 35 L Ed 428 (1890)..... 5, 6

Higgins Lake Property Owners Assn v Gerrish Twp, 255 Mich App 83; 662 NW2d 387
(2003)..... 19

Hilt v Weber, 252 Mich 198; 233 NW 159 (1930)..... passim

Illinois Central R Co v Illinois, 146 US 387; 13 S Ct 110; 36 L Ed 1018 (1892)..... 9

Kavanaugh v Baird, 241 Mich 240; 217 NW2d (1928) 4, 5

Kavanaugh v Rabior, 222 Mich 68; 192 NW 623 (1923) passim

Klais v Danowski, 373 Mich 262; 129 NW2d 414 (1964) 11, 13

La Plaisance Bay Harbor Co v City of Monroe, Walker’s Ch 155 (1843) 7

Lewis v Sheldon, 103 Mich 102; 61 NW 269 (1894) 14

Oregon v Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co, 429 US 363; 97 S Ct 582; 50 L Ed 2d 550 (1977)..... 6

People ex rel Director of Conservation v Broedell, 365 Mich 201; 112 NW2d 517 (1961) 9

People v Silberwood, 110 Mich 103; 67 NW 1087 (1896) 6

People v Warner, 116 Mich 228; 74 NW 705, 711 (1898) 6

Peterman v DNR, 446 Mich 177; 521 NW2d 499 (1994) passim

St Paul & P Railroad Co v Schurmeier, 7 Wall 272; 19 L Ed 74 (1868)..... 5

State v Fishing & Shooting Club, 127 Mich 580; 87 NW 117 (1901) 6

Turner Subdivision Prop Owners Assn v Schneider, 4 Mich App 388; 144 NW2d 848
(1966)..... 11, 13

Statutes and Court Rules

MCL 322.701 2

MCL 324.32502 2, 18

MCR 7.302(B)(3)..... 2

Other Authorities

28 Halsbury, Laws of England..... 3
